

## **Monterey County Board of Supervisors**

## **Board Order**

168 West Alisal Street, 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831,755,5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Mary L. Adams, seconded by Supervisor Glenn Church to:

- a. Continue the hearing for consideration of adoption of an interim ordinance, as an urgency measure pursuant to Government Code section 65858, to prohibit on a temporary basis the transient use of residential property for remuneration in the Carmel Valley Master Plan and Greater Monterey Peninsula Plan areas of unincorporated Monterey County; and
- b. Find that the transient use of residential property for remuneration is a significant public policy issue within Supervisorial District 5 which warrants referral of consideration of applications for administrative permits for such use to the Planning Commission in this area; and c. Deem the referral complete.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25<sup>th</sup> day of April 2023, by roll call vote:

AYES: Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew, and Adams

NOES: None ABSENT: None

(Government Code 54953)

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting April 25, 2023.

Dated: May 8, 2023 File ID: ORD 23-011 Agenda Item No.: 12 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy